
MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 6 June 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Procedural/Administrative Items

1.  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

2.  Appointment of Vice Chair  

To consider the appointment of a Vice Chair from amongst the Independent 
Members of the Committee.

3.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th April, 2018.

Items for Discussion/Decision

4.  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18  (Pages 15 - 40)

The Committee will receive a copy of the draft Annual Governance Statement 
2017/18.

5.  Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18  (Pages 41 - 62)

The Service Director Finance will submit a report on the draft 2017/18 Statement 
of Accounts, the Council’s eight set of accounts prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards.

(Note: Appendix 1 – the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 will be submitted in 
due course in accordance with the statutory deadline once finalised)

6.  Annual Fraud Report 2017/18  (Pages 63 - 76)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit his annual report 
providing an account of counter fraud related activity undertaken by Internal 
Audit’s Corporate Team for the period 1st April, 2017 to 31st March, 2018 and 
providing information and assurance to the Committee regarding key aspects of 
the Authority’s risk management, control and governance framework.

7.  Interim Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 77 - 102)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit his interim 
annual report on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control arrangements based on the work of 
Internal Audit during 2017/18 which has been prepared in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Public Document Pack



8.  Internal Audit Charter 2018 - 2020  (Pages 103 - 122)

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud will submit a report on the 
Internal Audit Charter 2018 – 2020, required to be produced in accordance with 
the revised Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, which, supplemented by 
regular reports and an annual report, gives assurance as to how the Internal Audit 
function is resourced, managed, organised and delivered.

Items for Information

9.  Governance and Member Support Business Unit Progress Report  (Pages 123 - 
126)

The Service Director Governance and Member Support will submit a report 
providing and overview of the functions of the Governance and Member Support 
Business Unit and related elements of the Annual Governance Statement process 
in line with the Audit Committee Work Programme.

10.  External Audit Technical Update and Progress Report  (Pages 127 - 138)

The Committee will receive the External Audit Technical Update which 
incorporates the External Audit Progress Report.

11.  Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19  (Pages 139 - 142)

The Committee will receive the indicative Audit Committee Work Plan for 
2018/19.

To: Chair and Members of Audit Committee:-

Councillors Richardson (Chair), Barnard, Clements and Lofts; together with 
Independent members Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, Mr P Johnson and 
Mr M Marks

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
All Executive Directors
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Ian Rooth, Head of Financial Services
Adrian Hunt, Risk Management Manager
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Louise Booth, Audit Manager

Council Governance Unit – 3 copies

Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 29 May 2018



MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 18 April 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Clements (Chair), Barnard, Lofts and Richardson together 
with Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr M Marks

68. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

69. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st March, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

70. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2017/18 - QUARTER ENDED 31ST 
MARCH, 2018 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted a report providing a 
comprehensive overview of the key activities and findings of Internal Audit based on 
the Service’s work covering the whole of the fourth quarter ending 31st March, 2018 
of the 2017/18 audit year.

The report covered:

 The issues arising from completed Internal Audit work in the period
 Matters that had required investigation
 An opinion on the ongoing overall assurance Internal Audit was able to 

provide based on the work undertaken regarding the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment

 Progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for the period up to the end 
of the fourth quarter of 2017/18

 Details of Internal Audit’s performance for the quarter which remained 
satisfactory

Internal Audit work undertaken during the period had identified one fundamental 
management action.

The internal control assurance opinion overall remained adequate based on the 
results of the work undertaken during the quarter.

Of the 42 management actions followed up, 26% had been implemented by the 
original target date, 5% had been completed after the target date, 19% had not yet 
been completed by had revised dates agreed and 50% were waiting a response from 
management

Page 3

Item 3



2

In relation to the Audit Plan, actual days delivered were in excess (10%) of the profile 
as planned at this stage of the year and quarterly performance of the function was 
satisfactory with all Performance Indicators meeting or exceedi
[...]
 undertaken to ensure that 

Page 12



11

passwords used to access the Council network were of a satisfactory 
security level.  This was currently ongoing

It was pleasing to report that the Service had a Degree Apprentice who had been 
invited to the national Employee Student Awards to be held on the 10th May, 2018 
which was a fantastic achievement both for the student and for the Council.

In response to questioning the Head of IT Service Management outlined the action 
her team took in response to the receipt of a suspicious email.  The Council also had 
arrangements in place to inform its Cyber Security Defence  provider of the receipt of 
suspicious emails and in turn, this information was then passed on to other 
organisations.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the report be received and Ms S Hydon, IT Service Director be thanked 
for attending the meeting and for answering Members questions;

(ii) that Executive Directors and Service Directors be requested to note the 
potential impact of Information Security and cyber incidents on the Council 
and the potential for ICO fines and that when such incidents occur, they work 
together with all Business Units, within the prescribed timescales,  and with 
the Information Governance Team to find a resolution to the issues identified; 
and

(iii) that when information security and cyber incidents occur, Executive Directors 
and Service Directors ensure full and timely reporting and investigation so that 
lessons are learned and solutions implemented in line with the policy 
timescales.

76. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/8 AND 2018/19 

The Committee received a report providing the indicative work plan for the 
Committee for its proposed scheduled meetings for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year and for 2018/19.

RESOLVED that the core work plan for be approved and reviewed on a regular 
basis.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

 B A R N S L E Y  M E T R O P O L I T A N  B O R 
[...]
of council 
wide Fraud Awareness training and the prevention and detection of all types of 
fraud. 

Page 63

Item 6



 2 

 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

and Corporate Anti-Fraud 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6
th

 JUNE 2018  

 

ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2017/18 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an account of counter fraud related activity undertaken 

by Internal Audit’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018. 

 
1.2 The Corporate Anti-Fraud Team continues to provide the Council with a full, 

professional counter fraud and investigation service for fraud attempted or 
committed against the Council. 

 
1.3 This report provides information and assurance to the Audit Committee 

regarding a key aspect of the Authority’s risk management, control and 
governance framework. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 

 

i. Consider the Annual Fraud Report as part of the framework of 

assurances to support the Annual Governance Statement; 
 

ii. Continue their support in embedding a culture of zero tolerance and 

high levels of awareness regarding fraud and corruption; 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 As a major employer continually seeking to change and transform how it 

delivers services, and one that is engaged in a range of partnerships and 
activities, the Council is inherently vulnerable to acts of fraud, corruption or 
irregularity committed both from within and outside the Council. 

 
3.2 In the current economic climate there is an increased focus being placed on 

local government to protect public funds. Barnsley Council is committed to 
ensure that increasingly scarce resources are used for the purposes 
intended, preventing unnecessary loss to fraud or theft and to tackle areas 
where abuse may occur.  

 
3.3 To safeguard public funds and ensure these funds are used for their 

intended purpose the Council has a zero tolerance approach supported by a 
strong policy statement
[...]
scount exceeding 
£22K when purchasing a property through the right to buy scheme with the former 
partner. 
 
The Right to Buy Team issued a further letter to the tenants requesting confirmation 
of any previous council house purchases. The tenants subsequently resubmitted 
the right to buy application declaring the earlier purchase.  
  

 
The tenants continued with the purchase of 
the council house but with a reduced 
qualifying discount due to 50% of the 
previous discount, which exceed £9K, being 
recovered. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 76



1 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

and Corporate Anti-Fraud 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6
th

 JUNE 2018 
 

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 

Executive Summary 

 
i. This report provides the Head of Internal Audit’s interim annual opinion on the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control arrangements 
based on the work of Internal Audit during 2017/18 and has been prepared in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
ii. Considering the overall results of Internal Audit work undertaken to date, 

together with management’s implementation of recommendations the indicative 

opinion given is adequate (positive) assurance.  This has been based upon an 
agreed annual programme of risk based audit coverage which has enabled a 
valid indicative assurance opinion to be provided.   

 
iii. Whilst the overall indicative opinion is positive, there are some key issues 

arising from Internal Audit work in the year that senior management should 
consider. In general terms these relate to the continued impact of Future 
Council and the implications of changed structures, new and changed systems 
and an increased workload for many managers which have impacted upon their 
ability to maintain reasonable and effective controls in some areas of activity.  

 
iv. It is recognised that the Future Council approach has required a change in risk 

appetite and that there has been a
[...]
acy and effectiveness of the 

Authority’s framework of governance, risk management and control; 
ii. summary of the audit work undertaken to formulate the opinion; 
iii. details of key control issues identified which can be used to inform the 

Annual Governance Statement (AGS); and 
iv. the extent to which the work of other review or audit bodies has been 

relied upon. 
 
1.3 The opinion provided is an indicative opinion and an update will be given to 

members at the September Audit Committee to coincide with the 
consideration of the final Annual Government Statement. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee:- 
 

i. considers the indicative opinion provided by the Head of Internal 

Audit based on the work undertaken in 2017/18 regarding the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of 

governance, risk management and control; 
 

ii. notes the key issues arising from the work of Internal Audit in the 

context of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

Page 78



3 

 

3. Introduction / Background 
 
3.1 In accordance with statutory best practice provided by the PSIAS, there is a 

requirement that the Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) prepares an annual report 
to the appropriate member body providing, amongst other things, an opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control based on the audit work 
undertaken. For the Authority, the appropriate member body is the Audit 
Committee.  

 
3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require all councils to publish an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) providing a narrative on the Council’s internal 
control, risk management and governance framework, the results of the 
annual review process and detailing any actions to be taken in respect of any 
identified weaknesses. The AGS will address all aspects of corporate 
governance including internal control and risk management arrangements, in 
ad
[...]
ionally left blank



1

Report of the Head of Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 6th JUNE 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018 - 2020

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This brief covering report introduces the Internal Audit Charter 2018 – 2020. 
Such a Charter is required by the revised Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
which became effective from the 1st April 2017

1.2 The Charter, prepared by the Head of Internal Audit (HoIA) and complemented 
by regular reports and an annual report, are intended to give the Audit 
Committee assurances regarding how the Internal Audit function is resourced, 
managed, organised and delivers its responsibilities.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee consider the Internal Audit 
Charter and be satisfied that it adequately represents and describe the 
function, and will consequently provide assurances to the Committee 
regarding the effectiveness of the function.

3. Introduction / Background

3.1 The Audit Committee periodically considers the Charter as required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

3.2 This latest review has ensured that the Charter reflects the current working 
arrangements of the function but also the aspirations and developments 
necessary to ensure continuous improvement. The Charter will be made 
available to all employees through the Service’s Intranet site.

3.3 The document reflects the changes arising from a further increase in the client 
base and the new structure of the Service following a fundamental review 
through the Council’s Future Council programme. 

3.4 The Internal Audit Team provides services to Barnsley MBC, Berneslai Homes, 
the South Yorkshire Police Crime Commissioner, South Yorkshire Police Chief 
Constable, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority, South Yorkshire 
Pensions Authority, the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority, the South 
Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive, and Northern College. Internal Aud
[...]
rk focuses on the controls within the 
organisation’s contractual policies and procedures to ensure that 
individual contracts are entered into on a timely basis and that 
these protect the organisation's interests.  In addition, that the 
contract management arrangements are robust, and payments 
made are appropriate.

Project 
Management

Work which evaluates the effectiveness of the application of 
project management principles in order to achieve given outcomes 
/ deliverables.

Corporate 
Governance 
Assurance

Requirements under the Accounts and Audit Regulations mean 
that all client organisations have to prepare and publish a 
statement on the overall adequacy of their governance 
arrangements (annual governance statement).  

A key element to providing assurance to the organisation is the 
work of Internal Audit overall and particularly in the key areas of 
corporate governance, risk management, performance 
management and general policy and procedure compliance.

Audit Committee 
Support

Time is allocated to support the various audit committees.  This 
work involves the provision of reports, guidance and training.  

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Service Director
Governance and Member Support

Audit Committee – 6th June 2018

Governance and Member Support Business Unit Progress Report

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To give an overview of the functions of the Governance and Member Support 
Business Unit and related elements of the Annual Governance Statement 
process in line with the Audit Committee work programme

2. Functions of the Business Unit

2.1 The business unit has three broad functions reporting to the Service Director, 
Governance & Member Support:

 Council Governance (relating to decision-making processes and associated 
advice)

 Personal support for the Leader, Mayor and Cabinet Members
 Wider Members’ Services (mainly providing an interface with Council 

administration, for example: supplies and services; 
[...]
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
	5. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18
	Appendix 2

	6. Annual Fraud Report 2017/18
	7. Interim Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
	8. Internal Audit Charter 2018 - 2020
	Appendix A

	9. Governance and Member Support Business Unit Progress Report
	10. External Audit Technical Update and Progress Report
	Technical update�
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	Technical developments
	NAO Report – Financial Sustainability�
	Local Government Supporting Information – Indicative timescales�
	Whole of Government Accounts – Local government submission timetable�
	Appendix
	2017/18 audit deliverables
	Slide Number 11

	11. Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Audit Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 6 June 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES

Present Councillors Richardson (Chair) and Barnard together with 
Independent Members - Ms K Armitage, Ms D Brown, Mr S Gill, 
Mr P Johnson and Mr M Marks

1. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest from Members in respect of items on the 
agenda.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Mr S. Gill be appointed as Vice Chair of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 18th April, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

The Chair requested that his thanks be placed on record to Councillor Clements, the 
former Chair of the Committee, for the work he had undertaken to promote the 
activities of the Committee during his time in office.

Arising from Minute 71, it was confirmed that Risk 4170 (failure to ensure the Glass 
Works programme delivers etc) would indeed be subject to a further report to the 
Committee later in the year detailing the progress on the project and any concerns 
arising.

Arising from Minute 74, Members commented on the long timescale for responses to 
the Information Commissioner’s Office consensual audit, with some 
recommendations not requiring implementation until 2020.  Whilst it was understood 
that this was indeed the timescale in respect of some recommendations, this would 
be subject to confirmation at the next Audit Committee meeting.

Arising from Minute 75, it was confirmed that progress had been made in the new 
approach for logging phishing and spam email, with staff encouraged to report this by 
way of a “report as spam” button available on incoming emails. 

4. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

The meeting received a joint report of the Chief Executive and Executive Director 
Core Services submitting the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18, 
outlining the following:-



2

 the purpose of the Governance Framework;

 the Governance and Internal Control Framework;

 the process of annually reviewing the effectiveness of the Governance and 
Internal Control Framework; and

 identifying development and improvement opportunities arising from the Annual 
Governance Review, to be addressed in 2018/19 contained in the action plan at 
Appendix 1.

Further work was being undertaken to develop the Annual Governance Statement 
and the action plan for consideration at the Committee’s next meeting on 20th July, 
2018.  This included the incorporation at Section 11.4 of issues arising from the 
Annual Audit Report, as well as specific actions in relation to contract management 
procedures and data protection, together with recommendations arising from the 
Information Commissioner’s Office Consensual Audit.  Work continued with Service 
Directors on the review of the Annual Governance Statement, with approximately 
50% of responses received in advance of the deadline of 15th June, 2018.  

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were highlighted:-

 Members commented on the extent to which the Council could respond to Brexit, 
given the general uncertainty as to the final position.  However, it was noted that 
there was already clarity in some areas and that the Council would respond 
incrementally to the opportunities and challenges presented by Brexit as this 
developed.

 The meeting noted the focus in Section 5.2.5 on the Sheffield City Region as the 
basis for Devolution, rather than the wider proposals for Yorkshire.  It was noted 
that the current offer was indeed in relation to the City Region and the need to 
respond to the recently elected Mayor’s agenda, and perhaps this section could 
be clarified in this respect. However, a further dimension was the extent to which 
Barnsley Council provided support services for the Combined Authority and 
whether a stocktake was needed given the views of the Mayor.

 Members commented that Section 12 did not identify any fundamental issues in 
relation to governance, risk and internal control arrangements, a similar position 
to that identified over a number of previous years.  Members asked about the 
process for identifying significant governance issues and the threshold at which 
these issues might be identified as such.  The meeting noted that this section was 
intended to highlight any issues of significance beyond those identified in the 
action plan, and this would be updated to reflect any issues arising from the 
review of the Annual Governance Statement and the Audit Annual Report, 
including the Information Commissioner’s Office Consensual Audit.  This detail 
was not available when the report now submitted was drafted, but would be 
provided in the updated report submitted to the July meeting.



3

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 be noted.

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

The Service Director Finance submitted a report on the draft Statement of Accounts 
2017/18.  Members commented on the late circulation of the document, noting the 
extent to which this arose from this year’s advanced timescales, and discussed the 
need for more time for Members to consider issues raised in detail.

Notwithstanding the request to defer consideration of the report, the following matters 
were highlighted:-

 The Service Director Finance confirmed that the new timescales for production of 
the Statement of Accounts presented a challenge this year, but he considered 
that he had adequate resources to meet this challenge in the future.  The meeting 
noted similar pressures on the external auditors, but it was confirmed that KPMG 
did not anticipate any issues in relation to Barnsley’s processes, given the 
effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with this matter.

 Reference was made to the significant loss of £5m within the Housing Revenue 
Account and the Service Director Finance indicated that he would investigate this 
issue.  The meeting noted that the management of the Housing Revenue Account 
had now returned to direct Council control, which would provide for more effective 
monitoring and understanding of the position.

 Members commented on the £33.76m earmarked in reserves for the Glass Works 
scheme and queried if this was the totality of the expenditure on that project.  The 
meeting noted that the scheme would be funded from a range of other sources, in 
addition to the amount in reserves, for example prudential borrowing, and that a 
further report on the overall package would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Committee.  

RESOLVED that further consideration of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 
be deferred to a special meeting of the Committee to be arranged in coming weeks, 
but that Members be invited to comment on the document in the interim period.

6. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted his annual report 
providing an account of counter-fraud related activity undertaken by Internal Audit’s 
corporate team for the period 1st April, 2017 to 31st March, 2018 and providing 
information and assurance to the Committee regarding key aspects of the Authority’s 
risk management, internal control and governance framework.

The meeting noted key priorities for 2018/19 as set out in Section 6 of the report, with 
558 days allocated for reactive and pro-active fraud work during the year.  The 
emphasis on improving fraud awareness across the Council during the year was 



4

highlighted, in particular by way of a proposed fraud awareness week aimed at 
building better relationships across the Council.  It was proposed to submit further 
plans for anti-fraud work to the Committee in due course.

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were highlighted:-

 The meeting noted that the level of duplicate payments highlighted represented 
the clearing of an historical backlog from before October 2016, when a system for 
identifying duplicate payments was introduced.  It was noted that recent changes 
to the payments system would stop a duplicate payment being made in the first 
place, rather than being identified later when repayment would be required.

 In relation to tenancy fraud, it was noted that cases where no evidence of fraud 
were found were generally held on file, and could be re-opened later in the light of 
further information.  Whilst Berneslai Homes did undertake landlord checks to 
confirm the identity of residents, its effectiveness was reduced by the requirement 
to give notice in writing of any visit.  The possibility of providing tenants with photo 
identification was being investigated, and arrangements for data matching tenants 
also under consideration.  Housing Management Officers would also follow-up 
any allegations received from neighbouring residents.  It was intended that 
Berneslai Homes would be involved in the proposed fraud awareness week to 
include tenancy fraud, with consideration of proposals such as key amnesties.

 The meeting noted that the amounts of fraud and error identified at the end of 
March 2018 of £240,196 were primarily errors or mistakes for example small 
amounts of undeclared income resulting in lower entitlements.  Where the 
overpayment arose from a systems issue, for example out of date data, the 
issues have been addressed and the systems updated.  

 It was noted that all Right to Buy applications were subject to detailed identity 
checks, carried out by the Council’s Strategic Housing team and included anti-
fraud checks on those resident in the property.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Annual Anti-Fraud Report be received as part of the framework of 
assurance to support the Annual Governance Statement; and

(ii) that the embedding of a culture of zero tolerance and high levels of awareness 
regarding fraud and corruption be supported.

7. INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted his interim annual 
report on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control arrangements based on the work of 
Internal Audit during 2017/18, which had been prepared in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.



5

The meeting noted that the report gave an indicative opinion of adequate (positive) 
assurance, which was not expected to change unless significant control issues were 
indicated as a result of the Annual Governance Statement process.  A particular area 
of focus related to the implementation of audit recommendations, where two thirds 
still required implementation.  This issue had been raised with the Senior 
Management Team in order to refocus officer attention on this issue, with the 
establishment of a monthly reporting regime for monitoring progress and other 
arrangements to ensure that this was more thoroughly embedded across the Council.  
Against this background, it was important to acknowledge that only three 
fundamental recommendations had been identified by audit reports during 2017/18.  

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were highlighted:-

 The meeting noted that the SAP system had not been audited during 2017/18, 
despite limited assurance opinions being given in 2015/16 and 2016/17.   It was 
confirmed that, whilst no specific review has taken place with regard to SAP, 
there is continuous liaison between Internal Audit and officers to seek to ensure 
that appropriate controls are maintained and are operating effectively.

 The meeting noted the general absence of fundamental recommendations in 
audit reports during 2017/18 and the efforts to resolve the three fundamental 
recommendations.  It was acknowledged that this report was the interim position, 
and that it was anticipated that the fundamental recommendations within the 
Place Directorate identified in the appendix would be resolved by the time the 
final report was published.  

 Members commented on the expectation that Future Council would result in 
officers having greater focus on their range of responsibilities, but noted that two 
thirds of audit recommendations had nevertheless not been implemented to 
timescales.  This seemed to be run counter the impression from the draft Annual 
Governance Statement that no significant control issues had been identified.  The 
meeting noted, however, the absence of fundamental recommendations 
suggested that control issues were generally being properly addressed, and 
acknowledged the increased focus on delivery and outcomes as a result of Future 
Council.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the assurance opinion provided by the Head of Internal Audit and 
Corporate Anti-Fraud on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control be noted; and

(ii) that the key issues arising from the work of Internal Audit in the context of the 
Annual Governance Statement be noted.



6

8. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2018 - 2020 

The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud submitted a report on the 
Internal Audit Charter for 2018 - 2020, required to be produced in accordance with 
the revised Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, which, supplemented by regular 
reports and an annual report, gave assurance as to how the Internal Audit function 
was resourced, managed, organised and delivered.  The meeting noted the extent to 
which the Internal Audit function retained its independence and that the Head of 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud had direct access to the Chief Executive, 
and the resulting prominence of these issues on Senior Management Team’s 
agenda.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter for 2018 - 2020 be received and the 
Committee place on record its satisfaction that it adequately represents and 
describes the function, and will consequently provide assurance to the Committee 
regarding its effectiveness.

9. GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER SUPPORT BUSINESS UNIT PROGRESS 
REPORT 

The Service Director Governance and Member Support submitted a report providing 
an overview of the functions of the Governance and Member Support Business Unit 
and related elements of the Annual Governance Statement process, in line with the 
Audit Committee work programme.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT TECHNICAL UPDATE AND PROGRESS REPORT 

Ms C. Partridge (KPMG) presented the external audit technical update, incorporating 
the external audit progress report, giving a summary of progress against certain 
deliverables, including reports and opinions.  The meeting noted that the external 
auditor did not anticipate any issues or problems in advance of the audit of the final 
accounts for 2017/18, work on which was due to commence during week ending 15th 
June, 2018.  

RESOLVED that the external audit progress report, resources and technical update 
be noted.

11. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018/19 

The Committee received the indicative Audit Committee work plan for 2018/19.  The 
Chair commented that he was due to meet with the Executive Director Core 
Services, the Service Director Finance and the Head of Internal Audit and Corporate 
Anti-Fraud to consider items for discussion at the forthcoming Audit Committee 
workshop and Committee members were invited to forward to him issues for 
consideration.



7

RESOLVED that the core work plan for 2018/19 meetings of the Audit Committee be 
approved and reviewed on a regular basis.

…………………………….
Chair


